Financial debt 58 961 464 648 523 609
Cash and cash equivalents 95 012 95 012
Net financial debt 428 597
Investments above 3-month term 25 919
Treasury shares 15 477
Financial debt net of cash investments and treasury shares 387 201

(Euros, in thousands) Short-term Long-term Total

The Group’s gross indebtedness is €523.6 million at 31 December 2006 and indebtedness net
of cash and cash equivalents stands at €428.6 million. After deduction of investments to
mature in more than 3 months and the Group’s self-owned shares, net indebtedness stands at
€387.2 million.

Financial debt is equivalent to 5.65 times proforma 2006 EBITDA as of the end of Dec-06
and net financial debt to 3.91 times proforma 2006 EBITDA. Proforma EBITDA is equivalent
to 2.59 times financial charge.

 55

V. FINANCIAL RATIOS

name formula Consolidated Financial Ratios (in € millions unless indicated otherwise)
Last 12 months

proforma
FRN issuance

costs

Non cash
OBSAR interests
and shareholders

loans

Prepaid cash
expenses paid
in prior periods

Non cash
expenses for
future cash

expenses (6)

Last 12 months
adjusted
proforma

CONSOLIDATED EBITDA as per EBITDA definition of the Indenture

a Net income (loss) 15,36 15,36

b Extraordinary loss and net loss from any Asset Sale (1) 1,17 1,17

c Net income tax charge (revenue) 7,69 7,69

Fixed Charge
D1 Total gross interest charge (2) 39,92 39,92
D2 Associated hedging payments made or received 0,00 0,00
D3 Interests on debt of 3rd parties guaranteed or secured by the Group 0,00 0,00

d4 Dividends on redeemable preferred shares 0,00 0,00
T Local tax rate on preferred dividend payments

D4 d4 x 1/(1 - T) Gross dividends on redeemable preferred shares 0,00 0,00

d D1+D2+D3+D4 Total Fixed Charge 39,92 39,92

e Depreciation and amortisation and other non cash expenses 13,36 13,36

f Other non cash non ordinary revenues (3) -0,90 -0,90

g a+b+c+d+e-f+o EBITDA 78,39 78,39

SENIOR CONSOLIDATED LEVERAGE RATIO

h Senior Consolidated Leverage (4) 443,29

g LTM Adjusted consolidated EBITDA 78,39

i h / g Senior Consolidated Leverage Ratio (x) 5,65

j Cash & cash equivalents (5) 136,41

k h - j Senior Consolidated Leverage net of cash & cash equivalents 306,88

g LTM Adjusted consolidated EBITDA 78,39

l k / g Net Senior Consolidated Leverage Ratio (x) 3,91

FIXED CHARGE COVERAGE RATIO

g LTM adjusted consolidated EBITDA 78,39

m Adjusted Fixed Charge 39,92 -3,50 -6,13 30,29

n g / m Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (x) 2,59

Notes: The ratios above are calculated proforma to exclude assets sold or acquired as of the beginning of the period and the associated financing in place from the beginning of the period.
(1) Covers exceptional charges of MBRI over the period.

(6) Provision for retirement indemnities

(2) including (i) on capital leases, (ii) cash or not, (iii) paid or accrued and (iv) amortisation of associated issuance fees
(3) Non cash profits associated to the revaluation of MBRI hedging instruments
(4) Excluding principal and accrued interests under the OBSAR